If any  of  the  judgments  or  orders  cited  in the  grounds  for  
permanent   disqualification   has  not yet  become  final. 

Nominees for Independent Directors must have beneficial equity 
ownership in the Corporation or in its related companies of not more than  
two percent (2%), or four thousand eight hundred (4,800) shares. 

Independent Directors shall, apart from their fees and shareholdings, be 
independent from Management and free from any business or other 
relationship which could, or could reasonably be perceived to, materially 
interfere with the exercise of independent judgment in carrying out his